

No. 16-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KELLY DAVIS and SHANE SHERMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Montana Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHAD M. WRIGHT
JAMES REAVIS
Office of the Appellate
Defender
555 Fuller Ave.
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
OPINIONS BELOW..... 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1
STATEMENT 1
A. Background 2
 1. Over the past century, the states have almost completely stopped using non-lawyer judges to try criminal cases that could lead to incarceration. 3
 2. Montana guaranteed defendants facing incarceration the right to a trial before a lawyer-judge until 2003, when the state took that right away. 9
B. Facts and proceedings below 13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 16
I. State supreme courts are divided as to whether due process requires a trial before a lawyer-judge where a defendant is charged with an offense punishable by incarceration. 18
II. Where a defendant is charged with an offense punishable by incarceration, due process requires a trial before a judge who is a lawyer. 21

III. This case is an exceptionally good vehicle for deciding the question presented.	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICES	
A. Montana Supreme Court opinion, <i>State v.</i> <i>Davis</i>	1a
B. Montana Supreme Court opinion, <i>State v.</i> <i>Sherman</i>	26a
C. Montana District Court opinion, <i>State v.</i> <i>Davis</i>	29a
D. Montana District Court opinion, <i>State v.</i> <i>Sherman</i>	42a
E. Montana District Court judgment, <i>State</i> <i>v. Davis</i>	48a
F. Montana District Court judgment, <i>State</i> <i>v. Sherman</i>	52a
G. Montana Justice Court judgment, <i>State v.</i> <i>Davis</i>	55a
H. Montana Justice Court judgment, <i>State v.</i> <i>Sherman</i>	56a
I. State laws governing the power of non- lawyer judges to conduct criminal trials for offenses punishable by incarceration	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	22, 28
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	29
<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	29
<i>Canaday v. State</i> , 687 P.2d 897 (Wyo. 1984)	20, 23
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	28
<i>City of White House v. Whitley</i> , 979 S.W.2d 262 (Tenn. 1998)	20
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	26
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	29
<i>Goodson v. State</i> , 991 P.2d 472 (Nev. 1999)	19
<i>Gordon v. Justice Ct.</i> , 525 P.2d 72 (Cal. 1974), cert. denied, 420 U.S. 938 (1975)	20, 23
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	29
<i>Hernandez v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 189 P.3d 638 (Mont. 2008)	10
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	26
<i>In re Judicial Interpretation of 1975 Senate Enrolled Act No. 441</i> , 332 N.E.2d 97 (Ind. 1975)	20
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)	26
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	21
<i>Masquelette v. Texas</i> , 579 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 986 (1979)	19
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	28
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	15

<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975)	23
<i>North v. Russell</i> , 427 U.S. 328 (1976)	passim
<i>Palmer v. Superior Court</i> , 560 P.2d 797 (Ariz. 1977)	19
<i>People v. Charles F.</i> , 458 N.E.2d 801 (N.Y. 1983), cert. denied, 467 U.S. 1216 (1984)	19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	21
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979)	22
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972)	22
<i>State ex rel. Anglin v. Mitchell</i> , 596 S.W.2d 779 (Tenn. 1980)	20
<i>State v. Charlie</i> , 239 P.3d 934 (Mont. 2010)	24
<i>State v. Christiansen</i> , 239 P.3d 949 (Mont. 2010)	25
<i>State v. Criswell</i> , 305 P.3d 760 (Mont. 2013)	25
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 238 S.E.2d 205 (S.C. 1977)	19
<i>State v. Dunkerley</i> , 365 A.2d 131 (Vt. 1976)	20
<i>State v. Golie</i> , 134 P.3d 95 (Mont. 2006)	25
<i>State v. Hope</i> , 33 P.3d 629 (Mont. 2001)	25
<i>Treiman v. State ex rel. Miner</i> , 343 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1977)	19
<i>Tsiosdia v. Rainaldi</i> , 547 P.2d 553 (N.M. 1976)	19
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	22
<i>United States v. Nachtigal</i> , 507 U.S. 1 (1993)	23
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. 7, § 9	9
Mont. Const. of 1889, art. 8	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 631(b)(1)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
D.C. Code § 1-204.33(b)(2)	9
Mont. Code § 3-10-101(5)	10
Mont. Code § 3-10-115(1)	10
Mont. Code § 3-10-203(2)	12
Mont. Code § 3-11-101(2)	11
Mont. Code § 3-11-110	11
Mont. Code § 37-31-304(2)(a)(ii)	13
Mont. Code § 37-31-304(3)(a)	13
Wilbur F. Sanders, ed., <i>The Complete Code and Statutes of the State of Montana (1895)</i>	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

2003 Mont. Laws ch. 389, § 5	10
2011 Mont. Laws ch. 38, §§ 2, 4	11
Montana Senate Committee on Judiciary, 58th Legislature, Minutes Mar. 24, 2003	10

REGULATIONS

Mont. Admin. R. 24.121.601(3)(e)(ii)	12
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITY

American Bar Association, <i>Lawyer Population by State</i> (2016)	27
Ronald J. Dolan and William B. Fenton, <i>The Justice of the Peace in Nebraska</i> , 48 Neb. L. Rev. 457 (1969)	5
Paul E. Dow, <i>Discretionary Justice: A Critical Inquiry</i> (1981)	5

Colin A. Fieman and Carol A. Elewski, <i>Do Nonlawyer Justices Dispense Justice?</i> , 69 N.Y. St. B.J. 20 (Jan. 1997)	6
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (2d ed. 1985)	4
James A. Gazell, <i>A National Perspective on Justices of the Peace and Their Future: Time for an Epitaph?</i> , 46 Miss. L.J. 795 (1975)	8
William Glaberson, <i>Broken Bench: In Tiny Courts of N.Y., Abuses of Law and Power</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 25, 2006	6, 25
R.M. Houghton, <i>The Market for Lawyers in Montana</i> , 26 Mont. L. Rev. 189 (1965)	27
Robert S. Keebler, <i>Our Justice of the Peace Courts—A Problem in Justice</i> , 9 Tenn. L. Rev. 1 (1930)	8
Ronald C. LaFace and Thomas G. Schultz, <i>The Justice of the Peace Court in Florida</i> , 18 U. Fla. L. Rev. 109 (1965)	5
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003)	3
Frederic S. Le Clercq, <i>The Constitutional Policy that Judges be Learned in the Law</i> , 47 Tenn. L. Rev. 689 (1980)	20, 21
Montana Judicial Branch, <i>Judicial Education</i>	12
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanors</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1313 (2012)	17
New York City Bar Task Force on Town and Village Courts, <i>Recommendations Relating to Structure and Organization</i> (2007)	7

Roscoe Pound, <i>Anachronisms in Law</i> , 3 J. Am. Jud. Soc. 142 (1920)	4
Doris Marie Provine, <i>Judging Credentials: Nonlawyer Judges and the Politics of Professionalism</i> (1986)	6
<i>Re Elect Linda Budeski for Justice of the Peace</i>	12
John Paul Ryan and James H. Guterman, <i>Lawyer Versus Nonlawyer Town Justices: An Empirical Footnote to North v. Russell</i> , 60 <i>Judicature</i> 272 (1977)	24
Linda J. Silberman, <i>Non-Attorney Justice in the United States: An Empirical Study</i> (1979)	7
Chester H. Smith, <i>The Justice of the Peace System in the United States</i> , 15 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 118 (1927)	8
Edson R. Sunderland, <i>A Study of the Justices of the Peace and Other Minor Courts</i> , 21 <i>Conn. B.J.</i> 300 (1947)	6
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Harvey C. Mansfield and Delba Winthrop transls. and eds. 2000)	3
U.S. National Advisory Commission on Criminal Justice Standards and Goals, <i>Courts</i> (1973)	7
U.S. National Commission on Law Observance and Enforcement, <i>Report on Criminal Procedure</i> (1931)	7
Kenneth E. Vanlandingham, <i>The Decline of the Justice of the Peace</i> , 12 <i>U. Kan. L. Rev.</i> 389 (1964)	8

G. Edward White, *The Path of American
Jurisprudence*, 124 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1212,
1214 (1976) 4
